

## Announcement: Moody's: Weak coal price weighs on Indika's FY2013 earnings

Global Credit Research - 02 Apr 2014

Singapore, April 02, 2014 -- Moody's Investors Service commented that PT Indika Energy Tbk's (Indika) full-year 2013 earnings decline was driven by a weak coal pricing environment, but remains broadly in line with expectations. There is no immediate impact on the company's B1 corporate family rating due in large part to Indika's commitment to prudent balance sheet and liquidity management.

"The decline in Indika's operating performance in 2013 was primarily driven by the weakness in global coal prices amidst a continued global oversupply in the market and high fuel costs. Growth at its Tripatra and MBSS subsidiaries was outpaced by declines at its Kideco and Petrosea investments due to their close ties to coal prices," says Brian Grieser, a Moody's Vice President and Senior Analyst.

Indika's 2013 performance has resulted in leverage of around 4.0x, on a Moody's adjusted basis, which we view as high for the rating and likely to increase over the next twelve months. Indika was able to generate meaningful free cash flow in 2013 by substantially reducing its capital spending, lowering its stripping ratio by almost 5% and implementing a human capital rationalization plan. In addition, the company refinanced expensive debt while significantly extending its maturity profile.

"We anticipate that cost cutting initiatives and the balance sheet management exercise undertaken by Indika in 2013 position it with the financial flexibility to withstand what will likely be a challenging operating environment in 2014. We will continue to focus on Indika's liquidity over the next 12-18 months given that its credit metrics are expected to be weak for the rating category during this period," added Grieser, who is also lead analyst for Indika.

At December 31, 2013, Indika maintained consolidated cash balance of \$406 million. We expect that Indika will generate positive free cash flow in 2014 despite a meaningful drop in the dividend from Kideco, to under \$100 million, as we expect capex to be prudently managed and the cash effect of a lower interest burden to be realized in 2014 relative to 2013.

Negative ratings pressure could emerge if 1) Indika receives less dividend income from Kideco than anticipated; 2) Tripatra, Petrosea, and MBSS fail to win tenders and contracts as forecast; 3) the relationship between Samtan and Indika deteriorates; 4) there is evidence of a cash leakage; 5) Indika undertakes any large debt-funded acquisitions; and 6) weakening of its liquidity profile such that cash balances fall below \$150 million.

Specific indicators Moody's would look for include total debt/EBITDA (including dividends from associates) remaining above 4.0x and EBIT/interest falling below 2.0x-2.5x.

Upward ratings pressure is limited in the near-to medium-term as deleveraging will be challenging in the current environment for coal prices. However, upward pressure could develop over time if 1) Indika increases its stake in

Kideco to more than 50%; or 2) Indika improves its financial leverage, such that its total debt/EBITDA (including dividends from associates) falls below 2.5x, and EBIT/interest exceeds 3.5x.

The principal methodology used in this rating was the Global Mining Industry published in May 2009. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

PT Indika Energy Tbk (Indika) is an Indonesian integrated energy group listed on Indonesia's Stock Exchange. Its principal investment for its energy resources group is a 46% stake in PT Kideco Jaya Agung (Kideco, unrated), Indonesia's third-largest domestic coal producer and one of the world's lowest-cost producers and exporters of coal. It also owns a 60% stake in PT Mitra Energi Agung (MEA), a greenfield coal project, and 85% of PT Multi Tambang Jaya Utama (MTU), a domestic thermal and coking coal producer.

In the energy services space, Indika is involved through 1) its wholly owned subsidiary, Tripatra (unrated) in the engineering, procurement, and construction (EPC) and operations and maintenance (O&M) businesses; and 2) its 69.8% stake in PT Petrosea Tbk (unrated), Indonesia's sixth-largest mining services contractor.

In energy infrastructure, Indika has a 51% stake in PT Mitrabahtera Segara Sejati Tbk (MBSS, unrated), an

integrated coal transport and logistics services company.

Brian J. Grieser
Vice President - Senior Analyst
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service Singapore Pte. Ltd.
50 Raffles Place #23-06
Singapore Land Tower
Singapore 48623
Singapore
JOURNALISTS: (852) 3758 -1350
SUBSCRIBERS: (65) 6398-8308

Philipp L. Lotter MD - Corporate Finance Corporate Finance Group JOURNALISTS: (852) 3758 -1350 SUBSCRIBERS: (65) 6398-8308

Releasing Office:
Moody's Investors Service Singapore Pte. Ltd.
50 Raffles Place #23-06
Singapore Land Tower
Singapore 48623
Singapore
JOURNALISTS: (852) 3758 -1350
SUBSCRIBERS: (65) 6398-8308



© 2014 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATION") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER

## CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER

OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.